

e-mail Id: dse.jammu@jk.gov.in Website: www.schedujammu.nic.in

Phone/Fax No:191-2598439



GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR DIRECTORATE OF SCHOOL EDUCATION JAMMU MUTHI CAMP, JAMMU-181205

Sub: Compassionate appointment case of Nikshya Jamwal S/o Late Devinder Singh (Ex-Class-IV) Govt. Hr. Sec. School Kootah District Kathua R/o Burmal P.O. Hiranagar Tehsil Hiranagar and District Kathua under SRO-43/1994.

Ref: 1. Criminal Investigation Department's Character and Antecedents verification report vide Form No.120085 dt. 01.01.2025.

 Chief Education Officer Kathua's letter No. (s) CEOK/23824 dt. 17.08.2024, CEOK/28927 dt. 10.10.2024 and CEOK/29618 dt. 30.10.2024.

ORDER NO. : 43 DSEJ of 2025

DATED : 08 -02-2025

Sanction is hereby accorded to the temporary appointment of Nikshya Jamwal S/o Late Devinder Singh (Ex-Class-IV) Govt. Hr. Sec. School Kootah District Kathua R/o Burmal P.O. Hiranagar Tehsil Hiranagar and District Kathua as (MTS) **Multitasking staff** lying vacant at Govt. Hr. Sec. School Sallan in the Pay Level SL 1 (14800-47100) in the School Education Department in District Kathua under SRO-43 of 1994 after receipt of satisfactory verification report from Spl. Director General CID vide letter quoted under reference and in pursuance to Govt. Order No. 528-JK(GAD) of 2021 dt. 21.06.2021.

The appointee shall report to the Chief Education Officer, Kathua within a period of twenty one days from the date of issuance of this order and shall be allowed to join only on production and verification of the following documents/certificates;

- 1. Academic Qualification Certificate.
- 2. Date of Birth Certificate.
- 3. Domicile Certificate.
- 4. Health Certificate from the concerned Chief Medical Officer of the District.
- 5. Dependent Certificate issued by the Assistant Commissioner Revenue.
- 6. All other relevant documents as are required under SRO-43/1994.

The appointment shall further be subject to the following conditions:-

a) That if the candidate has taken loan for self-employment from DIC/Employment Department, to be ascertained from the District Industries Centre (DIC) and District Employment and Counselling Centre of the domicile district, he shall relinquish the proprietorship of unit/enterprises and also stakes, if any, in such self-employment unit/enterprise before joining the Government service. He shall be required to repay the entire loan liability in suitable EMIs to be worked out by the DDO concerned appointee regarding both relinquishment of proprietorship and stakes, if any, in such a self-employment unit/enterprise and recovery to be made and also personally monitor its recovery.





- b) That he will give an undertaking in the shape of an Affidavit duly attested by the Executive Magistrate, 1st Class to the effect that if on verification. genuineness of the qualification certificates from the concerned issuing authority is found fake/forged, the claim of the appointee for appointment as MTS shall also be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio and the legal action as warranted under rules shall be initiated against the
- c) The salary of the appointee shall not be drawn and disbursed to him unless a satisfactory report in respect of (a) & (b) above are received in his favour.
- d) The appointment of the candidate shall be governed by the "New Pension Scheme" as per SRO-400 of 2009 dated 24.12.2009.
- e) If the appointee fails to join within a period of 21 (twenty one) days from the date of issuance of this order he shall forego his right to appointment which shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio without any further notice.
- f) This order is issued in pursuance to rule 18(C) of S.O. 429 i.e Jammu & Kashmir Rehabilitation Assistance Scheme 2022 issued vide notification dated:-06.09.2022.

This order is, however, subject to outcome of writ petition(s) if any, pending in any competent Court of Law.

No: DSEJ/NG/SRO-43/4/84-88

Copy to the:-

- 1. Financial Commissioner (ACS) to Govt. School Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar for kind information.
- 2. Chief Education Officer, Kathua for Information and with the direction to ensure that no other dependent member of the deceased has availed the benefit of SRO-43 before the issuance of the posting order and the appointee whose case for compassionate appointment is being considered is the same person whose dependency has been authenticated by SDM/ACR.
- 3. Nikshya Jamwal S/o Late Devinder Singh (Ex-Class-IV) Govt. Hr. Sec. School Kootah District Kathua R/o Burmal P.O. Hiranagar Tehsil Hiranagar and District
- 4. Incharge Computer Section for uploading the order on the official website.
- 5. Office record.